

No. S277893

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ANOTHER PLANET ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

Review of a Question of California Law
Certified by the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
in Case No. 21-16093

**APPLICATION OF ROSS STORES, INC.
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
ANOTHER PLANET ENTERTAINMENT, LLC**

Thomas Martecchini (No. 321515)
tmartecchini@cov.com
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor
Palo Alto, California 94306
Telephone: (650) 632-4700
Facsimile: (650) 632-4800

David B. Goodwin (No. 104469)
dgoodwin@cov.com
Christine S. Haskett (No. 188053)
chaskett@cov.com
Billie T. H. Mandelbaum (No. 345488)
bmandelbaum@cov.com
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 591-6000
Facsimile: (415) 591-6091

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Ross Stores, Inc.*

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Pursuant to Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court, Ross Stores, Inc. respectfully applies for this Court's permission to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Petitioner Another Planet Entertainment, LLC concerning the question of California law that the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit certified to this Court in Petitioner's pending appeal against Respondent Vigilant Insurance Company.

RULE 8.520(f)(4) DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. UNDER PRE-PANDEMIC LAW AND THE PLAIN INSURANCE POLICY LANGUAGE, THE COVID-19 VIRUS IS A PERIL THAT CAN CAUSE “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE”	19
A. Pre-Pandemic California Cases Consistently Held That “Physical Loss or Damage” Can Occur When a Fortuitous Peril Makes Property Unsafe or Unusable	22
B. The Pre-Pandemic Cases Are Consistent with the Ordinary and Popular Meaning of the Policy Language.....	26
1. The Plain Policy Language.....	27
2. Vigilant Fails to Give “Physical Loss” a Different Meaning from “Physical Damage”	30
C. Vigilant’s Pre-Pandemic Authorities Do Not Support Its Reading	31
1. California Courts Do Not Find the Ordinary and Popular Meaning of Insurance Policy Language in a Legal Treatise for Insurance Professionals.....	32
2. <i>MRI Healthcare</i> Does Not Reject the Pre-Pandemic Cases Interpreting “Physical Loss or Damage”	34
3. Vigilant’s “Contextual” Argument Fails to Read the Insuring Agreement in the Context of the Entire Policy	36

a)	The “Period of Restoration” Definition Does Not Narrow the Meaning of “Physical Loss or Damage”	36
b)	Other Policy Provisions Show That “Physical Loss or Damage” Does Not Require Structural Alteration	40
II.	THE POST-MARCH 2020 CASES ON WHICH VIGILANT RELIES ARE INAPPOSITE OR CONTRARY TO CALIFORNIA LAW.....	43
A.	Most Cases That Reject Coverage Are Inapposite to the Certified Question	44
1.	Cases with ISO Exclusions or the Equivalent.....	44
2.	Cases with No Alleged Causal Connection Between the Virus and the Physical Loss or Damage	45
B.	Vigilant’s Other Cases Contravene California’s Contract Interpretation and Pleading Rules.....	46
1.	Cases That Considered the Financial Implications to the Insurer	47
2.	Cases That Do Not Apply California Law When Ruling on Pleadings Motions.....	48
3.	Other Cases That Disregard the Ordinary and Popular Meaning of the Policy Language.....	52
4.	Other Cases Attempt to Graft Nonexistent Extra-Contractual Limitations Requiring Permanent Changes to Property	54

III. THE COURT SHOULD REFRAME THE
CERTIFIED QUESTION TO CONFORM TO
THE POLICY LANGUAGE 59

CONCLUSION 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbey Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 289 F.App’x 161	29
<i>AC Ocean Walk, LLC v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> (N.J.Super.Ct. App.Div. June 23, 2022) 2022 WL 2254864	50
<i>Aerojet-Gen. Corp. v. Transp. Indem. Co.</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 38.....	47
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807	25, 27, 43
<i>Am. Bldg. Maint. Corp. v. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> (1932) 214 Cal. 608	41
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 969.....	43
<i>Am. Alt. Ins. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1239	24, 25, 31, 54, 55, 56
<i>Another Planet Ent., LLC v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 56 F.4th 730	27, 31, 59
<i>Apple Annie, LLC v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 919.....	45, 52
<i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1	25
<i>Best Rest Motel, Inc. v. Sequoia Ins. Co.</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 696.....	46
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311	48

<i>Boghos v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 495	30
<i>British Celanese Ltd. v. A.H. Hunt (Capacitors), Ltd.</i> (Queen’s Bench Div.) [1969] 1 W.L.R. 959	29
<i>Century Transit Sys., Inc. v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 121	41
<i>Coast Rest. Grp., Inc. v. AmGUARD Ins. Co.</i> (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 332.....	31, 38, 56
<i>Colectivo Coffee Roasters, Inc. v. Soc’y Ins.</i> (Wis. 2022) 974 N.W.2d 442	50
<i>Disc. Elecs., Inc. v. Wesco Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. Feb. 15, 2023) 2023 WL 2009935	44
<i>E.M.M.I Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 465	28, 33
<i>EOTT Energy Corp. v. Storebrand Int’l Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 565.....	24, 25
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1	37, 48
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 65 Cal.App.4th 1205	30
<i>In re Garden Fresh Rests., LLC</i> (S.D.Cal. Sept. 20, 2022) 2022 WL 4356104.....	44
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 395	25
<i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Swift Distrib., Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 277	33
<i>Haynes v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1198	33, 38

<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> (1962) 199 Cal.App.2d 239	22, 23, 26
<i>Inns-by-the Sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 688.....	23, 29, 30, 45, 56, 60
<i>Jauregui v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1544.....	38
<i>JC SC LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> (9th Cir. Apr. 14, 2023) 2023 WL 2945304	44
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 747	20
<i>Kilroy v. California</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 140	50
<i>LaJolla Beach & Tennis Club, Inc. v. Indus. Indem. Co.</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 27	42
<i>Lebas Fashion Imports of USA, Inc. v. ITT Hartford Ins. Grp.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 548.....	34
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 250 F.3d 668	50
<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 635	43, 56
<i>Marina Pacific Hotel & Suites, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 96.....	52, 56, 59
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Co. v. Phx. Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> (8th Cir. 1949) 172 F.2d 124	29
<i>MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766	24, 26, 30, 34, 35
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 15 F.4th 885	32, 44, 52, 55

<i>Musso & Frank Grill Co. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 753.....	44, 45, 47
<i>O'Brien Sales & Mktg., Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2021) 512 F.Supp.3d 1019.....	51
<i>O'Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1388	49
<i>Pac. Coast Eng'g Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 270.....	57
<i>Palmer v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1109	39
<i>Producers Dairy Delivery Co. v. Sentry Ins. Co.</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 903	30, 40
<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2021) 20 F.4th 327	50
<i>Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Mission Indians of Santa Ynez Rsrv. Cal. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 1064	53, 55
<i>Schleicher & Stebbins Hotels, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (N.H. May 11, 2023) 2023 WL 3357980.....	50
<i>Scott v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 743	49
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Prods. Sales & Mktg., Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847.....	23, 24
<i>Shields v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 32 F.4th 1218	37, 48
<i>Shusha, Inc. v. Century-Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 87 Cal.App.5th 250.....	52

<i>Sierra Pac. Power Co. v. Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 665 F.3d 1166.....	24
<i>Simon Mktg., Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 616	25, 33
<i>Stamm Theatres, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 531.....	28
<i>Starlight Cinemas, Inc. v. Mass. Bay Ins. Co.</i> (2023) 91 Cal.App.5th 24.....	45
<i>State of California v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 186	36
<i>Strickland v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 792	23
<i>Thee Sombrero, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 729.....	55
<i>Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> (S.D.W.Va. 2020) 498 F.Supp.3d 878	50, 52
<i>United States v. Corinthian Colls.</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 655 F.3d 984.....	49
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 821.....	50, 51, 52
<i>Unmasked Mgmt., Inc. v. Century-Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> (S.D.Cal. 2021) 514 F.Supp.3d 1217.....	51
<i>Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> (Mass. 2022) 184 N.E.3d 1266	50
<i>Ward Gen. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Emps. Fire Ins. Co</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 548	25, 42
<i>Widdows v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> (Fla. Dist.Ct.App. 2006) 920 So.2d 149.....	29

<i>Wong v. Stillwater Ins. Co.</i> (2023) ___ Cal.App.5th ____, 309 Cal.Rptr.3d 908.....	53
<i>Yahoo Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 14 Cal.5th 58.....	28
<i>Zephyrus Aviation Capital, LLC v. Berkshire Hathaway Int’l Ins. Ltd.</i> (June 30, 2023) No. CACE23002230	54
Statutes	
Civ. Code, § 1641	28, 41
Civ. Code, § 1644	27
Civ. Code, § 1652	28
Code Civ. Proc., § 430.30	48
Ins. Code, § 2071	47
Other Authorities	
Alwyn Scott and Suzanne Barlyn, <i>U.S. Insurers Use Lofty Estimates to Beat Back Coronavirus Claims</i> , Reuters Bus. News (June 12, 2020), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-health-coronavirus-insurance-claims-a/u-s-insurersuse-lofty-estimates-to-beat-back-coronavirus-claims-idUSKBN23J0T6	48
Ben Zigterman, <i>How COVID Coverage Litigation Is Shaping Up in 2023</i> , Law360 (July 7, 2023), https://www.law360.com/articles/1696877	47
<i>Couch on Insurance, 3d</i> , Thomson Reuters, https://store.legal.thomsonreuters.com/law-products/Treatises/Couch-on-Insurance-3d/p/100028099	32
<i>Damage</i> , Oxford English Dictionary, www.oed.com/view/Entry/47005	28, 57

Dawn H. Gouge et al., <i>People Unite Against the Threat of COVID-19</i> , Univ. of Ariz. Agric., Life & Veterinary Scis. & Coop. Extension (Mar. 30, 2020), https://acis.cals.arizona.edu/community-ipm/home-and-school-ipm-newsletters/ipm-newsletter-view/ipm-newsletters/2020/03/30/people-unite-against-the-threat-of-covid-19	51
<i>Direct</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/direct	28
H. Walter Croskey et al., <i>Cal. Prac. Guide: Ins. Litig.</i> (Rutter Group, rev.ed. 2023).....	19, 20
Insurance Services Office, <i>ISO Circular: “New Endorsements Filed to Address Exclusion of Loss Due to Virus or Bacteria,”</i> (July 6, 2006), https://www.propertyinsurancecoveragelaw.com/files/2020/03/ISO-Circular-LI-CF-2006-175-Virus.pdf	21
<i>Loss</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/loss	28
<i>Loss</i> , Oxford English Dictionary, www.oed.com/view/Entry/110406	28, 57
<i>Musso App. Br.</i> (Aug. 26, 2021) 2020 WL 4169380	45
<i>Musso Compl.</i> (May 1, 2020) 2020 WL 2096329	45
Nat’l Ass’n of Ins. Comm’rs, <i>Business Interruption/Businessowner’s Policies (BOP)</i> , Ctr. for Ins. Pol’y & Rsch. (Feb. 1, 2023), https://content.naic.org/cipr-topics/business-interruptionbusinessowners-policies-bop	21
<i>Physical</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/physical	28
<i>Repair</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/repair	37

Richard P. Lewis et al., <i>Couch’s “Physical Alteration” Fallacy: Its Origins and Consequences</i> (2021) 56 <i>Tort, Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J.</i> 621	19, 29, 32
Steven Plitt et al., 10A <i>Couch on Insurance Couch on Insurance</i> (3d ed. 2016) § 148:46	32
Todd C. Frankel, <i>Insurers Knew the Damage a Viral Pandemic Could Wreak on Businesses. So They Excluded Coverage.</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Apr. 2, 2020), https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2020/04/02/insurers-knew-damage-viral-pandemic-could-wreak-businesses-so-they-excluded-coverage	20
